Level Switch
NRS 1-51
Original Installation &
Operating Manual
850695-00
EN (USA)
English
2 NRS 1-51 - USA - Installation & Operating Manual - 850695-00

Here, we explain some abbreviations, specialist terms, etc., which are used in this Manual.
NRGT .. / NRR.. / NRS.. / URS .. / URB .. / SRL ..  / etc.
Equipment and type designations of GESTRA AG.
SELV
Safety Extra Low Voltage
Operating point (of the plant)
The operating point describes the operating parameters within which a plant or boiler is operated
in its nominal range. In a steam boiler, for example, these parameters would be output, pressure,
and temperature.
The design data may be a lot more stringent, however.
A boiler that is operated at 145 psi (10 bar) and 356°F (180°C) may be designed to withstand a
pressure of 870 psi (60 bar) and a temperature of 527°F (275°C), for example, which is therefore
not necessarily its operating point.
8 NRS 1-51 - USA - Installation & Operating Manual - 850695-00
Usage for the intended purpose
The NRS 1-51 level switch is used in conjunction with NRG 1...-51 level electrodes as a high level
alarm for steam boilers and hot water installations.
A high level alarm prevents the defined high water (HW) level from being exceeded and switches
off the feedwater supply, for example, to achieve this. The NRS 1-51 is classified as protective
control Class B (C) in accordance with UL 60730-1.
When used as intended, the NRS 1-51 level switch is combined in a circuit with the level elec-
trodes stipulated by the directives or standards below:
Level electrodes NRG 1...-..
UL 60730-2-15,
CAN/CSA E60730-2-15
NRG 16-51 NRG 17-51 NRG 19-51
Applicable directives and standards
The equipment has been tested and approved for use in the scope governed by the following
directives and standards:
Standards:
■ �UL 60730-1 and CAN/CSA E60730-1
General Requirements for Automatic Electrical Controls
■ �UL 60730-2-15 and CAN/CSA E60730-2-15
Requirements for Automatic Electrical Water Level Sensing Controls
Improper use
	 There is a danger of death due to explosion if the equipment is used in potentially
explosive atmospheres.
	 Do not use the equipment in potentially explosive atmospheres.
	 Do not bring any equipment into service that does not have its own specific rating
plate.
	 The rating plate indicates the technical features of the equipment.
9NRS 1-51 - USA - Installation & Operating Manual - 850695-00
	 There is a risk of electric shock during work on electrical systems.
	■ Always switch off the voltage to the plant before performing connection work.
	■ Check that the plant is not carrying live voltage before commencing work.
	 Attempts to repair the equipment will cause the plant to become unsafe.
	■ The NRS 1-51 level switch may only be repaired by the manufacturer, GESTRA AG.
	■ Only replace faulty equipment with identical equipment from GESTRA AG.
Basic safety information
10 NRS 1-51 - USA - Installation & Operating Manual - 850695-00
Required personnel qualifications
Activity Personnel